

No. 14-1499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, LLC AND DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY, *Attorney General*
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Elizabeth N. Dewar*
Assistant State Solicitor
Pierce O. Cray
Kirk G. Hanson
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
bessie.dewar@state.ma.us
(617) 963-2204
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. Petitioners Fail To Allege A Split Warranting This Court’s Attention	10
A. There Is No Split on Whether a State May Tax Cable and Satellite Companies Differently	10
B. Nor Are Courts Split on Whether the Similarly-Situated Inquiry Consists Solely of Determining Whether Entities Are Market Competitors	13
II. Regardless Of This Petition’s Outcome, Petitioners’ Suit Will Fail Because The Tax At Issue Does Not Discriminate Between In-State And Out-of-State Interests	21
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Further Unwarranted Because The Court Below Correctly Held That Cable And Satellite Companies Are Not Similarly Situated....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 384 (1994)	23
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19-20
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	9
<i>Cox Cable Hampton Roads, Inc. v. Norfolk</i> , 439 S.E.2d 366 (Va. 1994)	3
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	23, 26
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Florida</i> , Nos. 1D13-5444, 1D14-0292, 2015 WL 362235 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 11, 2015).....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010)	11-12, 22, 28

	<u>Page</u>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. North Carolina</i> , 632 S.E.2d 543 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	10-12, 28
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , No. M2013–01673– COA–R3–CV, 2015 WL 899025 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2015).....	11-12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	10-12, 28
<i>Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988).....	20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18-19
<i>Finch v. Comm. Health Ins. Connector Auth.</i> , 959 N.E.2d 970 (Mass. 2012)	6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	16, 27
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gov’t Suppliers Consolidating Servs., Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re CIG Field Services Co.</i> , 112 P.3d 138 (Kan. 2005)	17-18
<i>Int'l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray</i> , 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15, 27
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	27
<i>Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 403 F.3d 798 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 28
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15, 28
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	23
<i>Norfolk S. Corp. v. Oberly</i> , 822 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	21, 25
<i>Smith v. N.H. Dep't of Revenue Admin.</i> , 813 A.2d 372 (N.H. 2002).....	17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	25-26
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	26-27
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------------	---------------

Statutes

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. Law No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 531.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 541.....	4-5
§ 541(a)(4)(B).....	5
§ 541(b)(1).....	4
§ 541(b)(3)(D).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 542(b).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 543.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 544.....	5

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 544a	5
47 U.S.C. § 552	5
Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year	
2010, 2009 Mass. Acts ch. 27	6-7
ch. 27, § 3	7
ch. 27, § 59	7
ch. 27, § 60	7
ch. 27, § 61	6-7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 59, § 18.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64M	2, 6-7
ch. 64M, § 2.....	7
ch. 64M, § 3.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64I, § 31A.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 64L	7
 Other Authorities	
 <i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	
(Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	24
 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional</i>	
<i>Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	24-25
